enquiries, (i) each of the placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons and
not a connected person of the Company; and (ii) none of the placees has become a substantial
Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the placing of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares
and ES Unsold Rights Shares set out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and
the placing of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares and ES Unsold Rights Shares became unconditional
at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 18 February 2021. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue
(including the Placing) are approximately HK$43.7 million before expenses.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue.

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Brilliant One 15,542,500 5.33 15,542,500 1.33
Laberie 70,000,000 24.02 280,000,000 24.02
Public Shareholders 205,935,430 70.65 721,552,666 61.89
Independent placees – – 148,816,554 12.76

Total 291,477,930 100.00 1,165,911,720 100.00

3

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates in respect of valid acceptance of the Rights Shares under the PAL and the
Placing Shares are expected to be despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their
respective registered address at their own risks on Monday, 22 February 2021.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF THE RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY-PAID FORM

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, and the Placing Shares are expected to
commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 23 February 2021.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE SHARE OPTIONS UNDER THE SHARE OPTION SCHEMES